e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

In
te

rim
 re

po
rt

 o
f H

yp
op

or
t A

G
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

en
de

d
30

 J
un

e
20

10

Holding (%)

Dr. Klein & Co. AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein & Co. Consulting GmbH, Lübeck  100.00

GENOPACE GmbH, Berlin 50.025

FINMAS GmbH, Berlin 50.00

Freie Hypo GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Hypoport B.V., Amsterdam 100.00

Hypoport Finance AG, Berlin  100.00

Hypoport Insurance Market GmbH, Berlin  100.00

Hypoport Mortgage Market Ltd., Westport (Irland)  100.00

Hypoport on-geo GmbH, Berlin  50.00

Hypoport Stater B.V. , Amsterdam  50.00

Hypoport Systems GmbH, Berlin  100.00

Qualitypool GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Starpool Finanz GmbH, Berlin  50.025

Vergleich.de Gesellschaft für Verbraucherinformation mbH, Berlin 100.00

   1 Jan to 1 Jan to
   30 Jun 2009 Restatement  30 Jun 2009
 €‘000   as reported   restated

Deferred tax assets 1,820 -935 885

Deferred tax liabilities 3,023 2,355 668

Reserves 16,781 1,420 18,201

Income taxes -415 111 -304

Net profit for the year 186 111 297

attributable to Hypoport AG shareholders  184 111 295

Basic earnings per share (€) 0.03 0.02 0.05

from continuing operations 0.04 0.02 0.06

Diluted earnings per share (€) 0.03 0.02 0.05

from continuing operations 0.04 0.02 0.06

Cashflow 2,041 111 2,152

Change in working capital -1,487 -111 -1,598

   1 Apr to 1 Apr to
   30 Jun 2009 Restatement  30 Jun 2009
 €‘000   as reported   restated

Income taxes 8 41 49

Net profit for the year -262 41 -221

attributable to Hypoport AG shareholders  -223 41 -182

Basic earnings per share (€) -0.04 0.01 -0.03

from continuing operations -0.04 0.01 -0.03

Diluted earnings per share (€) -0.04 0.01 -0.03

from continuing operations -0.04 0.01 -0.03

29

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
In

te
rim

 re
po

rt
 o

f H
yp

op
or

t A
G

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d
en

de
d

30
 J

un
e

20
10

With the exception of Hypoport Stater B.V., Hypoport on-geo GmbH and FINMAS GmbH (all joint ven-
tures consolidated on a pro-rata basis), all companies in the Group are fully consolidated.

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment